2019-01 ORDINANCE AMENDMENT – SEC. 10-3-8

AN ORDINANCE REGARDING SNOWMOBILES ROUTES AND TRAILS DESIGNATED.

The Village Board of the Village of Colfax, Wisconsin, do ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 10-3-8 of the Code of Ordinances of the Village of Colfax, Wisconsin, is hereby retracted and repealed as follows:

Sec 10-3-28 SNOWMOBILE ROUTES AND TRAILS DESIGNATED.

(a) Operation Areas Designated.

- (1) <u>Generally</u>. Except as provided in Secs. 350.02 and 350.03, Wis. States., no person shall operate a snowmobile upon any public right-of-way, in any public park, golf course or on any other public property in the Village except on designated routes or trails, designated by the Village Board by Resolution annually.
- (2) <u>Operation on Private Premises Restricted</u>. No person shall operate a snowmobile on any private property not owned or controlled by him/her within the Village of Colfax without the express consent or permission of the owner of said property.
- (3) <u>No Operation in village Park</u>. No person shall operate a snowmobile in the Village park of the Village of Colfax; unless designated.
- (4) <u>Operation on Sidewalks and Malls Prohibited</u>. No person shall operate a snowmobile on any sidewalk, pedestrian way or mall within the Village of Colfax.
- **(b) Trail Markers.** The Colfax Sno-drifters snowmobile club is directed and authorized to procure, erect and maintain appropriated snowmobile route, trail or limit markers.
- **(c) Rules of Operation.** Snowmobiles operated on designated snowmobile routs over public highways shall observe the rules of the road for motor vehicles set forth in Chapter 346, Wis. Stats., and Title 10 of this Code of Ordinances, which is hereby adopted by reference and made part of this Chapter as if fully set forth herein. Any act required to be performed or prohibited by such laws is required or prohibited by this Section.
- **(d) Declaring Trails Closed.** Due to weather conditions, abuse or emergency, the chief of Police may declare snowmobile trails closed within the Village.

Cross Reference: Section 10-4-2.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as required by law.

Village of Colfax

Adopted February 11, 2019 Published February 20, 2019

Lynn Niggemann Administrator-Clerk-Treasurer